# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

### PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1824.

#### CHAPTER III.

Resolve for the relief of William Norwood.

On the Petition of William Norwood praying that redress may be granted for the trespasses committed on his land by the Passamaquoddy Indians: Resolved, That Benjamin R. Jones, Moses Lincoln and John Leighton, be and they are appointed a Committee, to settle and determine what shall be a full compensation for the trespasses aforesaid, giving notice to the said Norwood, and to the said Indians of the time they will meet for said purpose, that they may be present if they think proper. And the Agent for said Indians, be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to pay to said Norwood the amount of the damages so to be ascertained, out of any funds in his hands for the use of said Indians, arising from the sale of Timber off the Indian Township, together with the expenses attending the same,

[This Resolve passed January 22, 1824.]

#### CHAPTER IV.

Resolve in favor of John Carlton, 2d.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this States to John Carlton, 2d, of Frankfort, one hundred and eight dollars, as a pension for the years 1818, 1819, and 1820, being at the rate of thirty-six dollars per year, during said years; in consequence of a wound received in a skirmish with the British troops on the Penobscot, in the late war. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for payment of the same accordingly.

[This Resolve passed January 23, 1824.]

## CHAPTER V.

Resolve 'authorizing the town of Frankfort to raise money for certain purposes.

On the petition of the Selectmen of the town of Frankfort, for authority to raise money to indemnify William Page, Collector of Taxes in said town, for losses sustained by him while in their service: Resolved, That, for reasons set forth in said petition, the said town of Frankfort, be, and they are hereby authorized, to raise and cause to be assessed in the same manner that other town taxes are raised and assessed, the sum of three hundred and sixty-three dollars, or such sum as may, in their estimation, be necessary to indemuify the said Page for the loss and damage he may have sustained while in the service of said town, as set forth in said petition.

[This Resolve passed January 29, 1824.]

### CHAPTER VI.

Resolve on the petition of Parker Noyes.

On the petition of Parker Noves, executor of the last will and testament of Thomas W. Thompson, late of Concord, in the county of Rockingham, and State of New-Hampshire, deceased: Resolved, That, for reasons set forth in said petition, said Parker Noves be, and hereby is empowered to sell and convey by deed, one third part of certain real estate situate in Portland, in the county of Cumberland, and State of Maine, which was conveyed to said Thomas W. Thompson by William Thompson, by deed, dated September 11, A. D. 1811, duly recorded; which said third part descended from the said Thomas W. Thompson to Charles E. Thompson, his son, a minor under the age of twenty-one years; and the deed of the said Parker Noyes, with the assent of the Guardian of said minor expressed thereon, conveying said share, shall be valid to all intents and purposes, as if the said Charles E. Thompson were of the age of twenty-one years and conveyed the same.

[This Resolve passed January 29, 1824.]

# CHAPTER VII.

Resolve making valid the marriage of George Smith.

On the petition of George Smith and Mehitable his wife, of Freedom, in the County of Kennebec, praying that their marriage may be made valid: Resolved, That, for reasons set forth in their said petition, the marriage of the parties aforesaid, be, and the same hereby is declared to be valid and effectual in Jaw, to all intents and purposes, notwithstanding any want of authority or formality in the proceedings relating to said marriage.

[This Resolve passed January 29, 1824.]